
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MODERN HEALTHCARE, INC., DBA 
AD-RX PHARMACY 
6240 Wilshire Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA 90048 
IRA HALPERN, Owner and President 
RICHARD I. KATZ, Owner and Secretary 
ROBERT ANTOINE CHARLES, 
Pharmacist-In-Charge 
(From 5/4/06 to 7/2/07) 
RAMONA EDERY 
Pharmacist-In-Charge 
(From 7/26/07 to present) 

Pharmacy Permit No. PRY 44831, 

and 

ROBERT ANTOINE CHARLES 
5533 Holt Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90056 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 51100 
Respondent. 

Case No. 3539 

OAB No. L-2010040989 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO 
RESPONDENT MODERN 
HEALTHCARE, INC., DBA AD-RX 
PHARMACY ONLY 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board ofPharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This decision shall become effective on April 2, 2012. 

It is so ORDERED on March 2,2012. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

A{·~ 

STANLEY C. WEISSER 
Board President 
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KAMALA D,. HARRIS 
Attorney General of Ca1ifomia 
MARC D, GRi::BNBAUM. 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
MICHAEL A. CACCIOTTI 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No, 129533 

300 So, Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los' Angeles, CA 90'013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2932 
Facsimile: (213) '897-2804 

Attorneys for C0l11plainant 

BEFORETBE 
)30Alill OF PHARMACY 

DEPART~~~ig~'g~~=fF~AIRS

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MODERN HEAL THCARE, INC". DBA 
AD-RX :PHARMACY 
6240 Wilshire 'Bivd. 
Los Angeles, CA 9004:8 .. 
LRA HALP:ERN) Owner and pr.esident 
RICHARD 1. KATZ, Owner and Secretary 
ROBERT ANTOINE CHARLES, 
Pbarmacist..In-Charge 
(F.rom 5\4\06 to 7\1.\07) 
RAMONA EDERY, 
P'harmacist-In-Charge 
(From 7\26\07 to present) 

Pharmacy Permit No. ,PRY 44831, 

and 

ROBERT ANTOINE CHARLES 
5533 Holt Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90056 

Pharmacist License No:, RPH 51100 

Respondents. 

Case No. 3539 

OAHNo, L-2010040989 

,STIPDLATED :SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO 
RESPONDENT MODERN 
HEALTHCARE, INC., DBA AD-RX 
PHARlYf-ACY ONLY 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between. the parties to the above· 

entitled proceedings that the'follovving matters are trUe:
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STIPULATED SETTLElviENT (3539) I 

tV 


PARTIES 

'1. Virginia Herold (Complainani) is the Executive Officer ofihe Board of Pharmacy. 

S'he brougl?ttlris action soiely in her official capacityanc;l is represented in this matter by Kamala 

D. Rar.ris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Michael A. Caceiotti, Deputy Attorney 

General. 

2. Respondent Modern Healthcare, Inc., dba AD~RX Pharmacy (Respondent or 

Respondent.owner) is represented in this proceeding by attorney Jay N. Hartz, whose adru.:ess is: 

Jay N. Hartz, Hooper, Lundy & Bookman, P.C.,IB75 Century Park East, Suite 1600 Los 

Angeles, CA 90067~2517. . 

3, On or about May 18,2000, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 

44831 to Respondent. The Phannacy Permit was in full force· and effeet at all times rel~vant to 

the charges brought in Accusation No. 3'539 and· vyill expire on May 1, 2012, unless renewed. 

J1JRlSDlCTION 

4. ACGusation No. 3S·j9 w~s:filed before' the Board of Pharmicy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, and is currently p'ending .a,gainst Respondent. The Aceu'sation and all other 

statutorily required documen.ts·Were properly served on Respondent on January 27, 2010. 

Respondent timely filed its Notice ofDefense contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation 

No. 3539 is attached as exhibit Aand incorporated herein by refereno·e. 

ADVISBMBNTAND WAIVERS· 

5. Respondent has carefully read, funy discussed with counsel, and understands the 

charges and alleg'ations in Accusation No. 3539..Respondent has.also carefully read, fully 

discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware orits'legal rights 'in this matter; induding the right to a 

hearin.g. on th;e charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at 

its ovm. expel1Be; the right to ·confront and cross-examine the witnesses ag~inst them; tge right to 

present evidence and to testify un its own behalf; the· right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 

the' attendance of witnesses and the production ofdocmments; the-right to rec.onsfderation and 
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (3'539.) I 

9 

10 .. f

court review of an ad~erse decision; and all oilier rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent vohmtarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gjves up each and 

every right set forth above, 


CULPABILITY 


8. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in AGGusation 

No. 3539, jfprovenat a hearing, constitute cause',for imposing dis~i'P.line1;tp:on its Pharmacy 

Permit. 

9. For the purpose of resolving the Accusati9n without the expense and uncertainty of 

urther proceedings, Respondent agrees that,. at a hearing, Complainant could .establish a factual 

bas,is for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives up its right to contest 

those charges. 

10. Respondent agrees that its Pharmacy Permit is subject to discipline and they agree to 

be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 


CONTINGENCY 


11. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board, Respondent understands 


and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly 


with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to' 0r participation by 

I 

Respondent or its counsel. 'By signmg th~"stipulation, Re11i'0nden:t;·.understands·artd.,agre.es, that 

they may not 'withdraw its agreement or seek to 'r~scind tlle' stipull:),tion prior to the time the Board 

 considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails· to adopt this stipulation a:s its Decision and Order, 

the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this 

paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any leg~ action between ~he parties, and the Board shall not 

be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

12. The pruties l:lIlderstand and agree that ffl:csimile 'copies ofthis' Stip1,llated Settlement 

and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and, 

effect as the originals. 

http:Re11i'0nden:t;�.understands�artd.,agre.es


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

.~ 

) 

~ct 10; 2011 

1 

2 

"I 
,:) 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1:6 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

1 28 

I STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (3539) 

13. ThIs Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order i-s intended by the parties to be,an 

iritegrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment oftheir agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, ~derstandi.ngs, discussions, 

n~gotiations, and commitments (written or oral): This Stipulated' Settlement and'Disciplinary 

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, si.tpplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

writing executed by an authorized representative of-each of the parties. 

14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parttes agree that 

the Board may, without :further notioe or formal proce.eding,. issue and enter the f61lo:w.hig 

Dis'ciplinary 'Order: 

DiSCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Ph81mli.cy Permit No. PHY 4483'1 issued to R.espondent is 

re:voke4. However, the revocation is stayed an.d Re'spondent is placed on probation for fi'Ve (5) 

years on the following terms and conditions: 

1. Ob ey All Laws 


Respondent owner shall obey all state and federal laws 'and regulations .. 


Respondent owner sh~ll report any of the fonowing pccurrences to the board, in writing, 


within seventy~two (72) hours of such occunence: 

o 	 an auest or issuance of a criminal complaint .for violation of any provision of the ' 

Pharmacy Law, state and federal foo'd and drug laws, or state and federal controlled 

substances laws 

-0 	 a: plea of guilty or nolo conten¢re in any state odederaJ criminal proceeding to any 

cdmina1 complaint, information or indictnlent 

o 	 a ccmviction'ofany crime 

o 	 dis'c'ip'Iine, citalion, or oilier administrative aption, flled by any state or federal agen:cy 

which involve'S respondent's Pharmacy license or which is related to the practice of 

ph~macy or the manufacturing, ,obtaining, handling or distributing, biHing, or 

charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 

Failure, to timely report any s)lch Occurrence shall be oQnsid~red a violation of probation. 

4 

http:Ph81mli.cy
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2, Report to the Board 

Respondent owner shall report to the board qU'<!rlerly, on a schedule as directed by the board 

or its deslgJ;lee. The report shan be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other 

requirements, respondent owner shal1 state in each report under penalty ofperJ1.:lry whether there 
, " 

has been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation, Failure to submit timely 
.' . . 
reports in a form as directed sb;all be c0nsidere~ a violation ofprobati'on. Any period(s) of 

delinquency in submission ofreports as direoted may be added to the total period ofprob~tion. 

Moreover, jfthe final probation report is'11ot made as directed, probation shall be automatically 

extended until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board. 

3.. Interview with' the Bo,ard 

Upon,receipt of reasonable prior n9tice, re~~mdent' owner shall appear in person for 

interviews with th6 board or its designee, at sueD intervals and location~ as are determined by the 

board or its designee. Failure to appear for any soh~duled internew without pdor notification to 

bOai'd staff, or failure to appear for two' (2) or mote, scheduled interviews with the board or its 

designee c;iuring the period ofprobation, shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

4., C60peratewlth Board Staff 

RespbD:dent oymer shall cooperate with the board's mspection prcrgtam and w~fu the bo~d's 
monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance vr:ith the tenns and conditions of their 

proba,tion. Faihrre to cooperate shall be considered a.violation of probation. 

5. Reimbursement of Board Costs 

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, respondent owner shall pay 

to the boar.d its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amQUnt of $197000.00, Respondent 

owners' shall make payments on a payment plan approved by the board. There shall be no 

deviatkm from this schedule absent prior written apP!0yal by the board or its designee. Failure to 

pay-costs by the deadline(s) ,as directed shall be considered, a violation 0fprob,~tion,. 

The filing of bankruptcy by respondent owner shall not-relieve respondent ofthev:, 

responsibility to reimburse the board its costs ofi.nvestiga:tion and prosecution, 

http:197000.00
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6. Probation Monitoring CostS· 

Respondent o~er shall pay any oosts associated withprobation momitoring as detennined 


by the bo-ar.d each and every year· ofprobation. Such costs shall be payable to the·bmxrdon a 


schedule as dir~cted by the boa:rd or its designee. FailUre to pay such. costs by the deadline(s) as· . 


directed shall be considered a violation of probation. 


7. Status of License 

Respondent owner·shall, at all: times while ·on·probation, main~ain purrent licensure with the . 

board. Ifrespondent owner ~ubmits an appii:cati.on to the board, and the application is appro~ed, 

for a change of'location, ~hange of permit or change of ownership, the board shall retain 

continuing jurisdic.tion over the license, and the respondent shall remain on probation as 

detennined by the board, Failure to maintain current licensure shall be considered a· violation.of 

probation. 

If respondent o\¥.D.er1s license expires or is cancel1ed by operation oflaw or otherwise at any 

time duiing the period of probation, incIudin:g any extensions thereof or otherwise, upon renewal 

or reapplica~on respondent ownerls license shall be subject to all tenn's and conditions of this 

probation not previously satisfied. 

8. License SU'rrender WhUeon Probation/S'uspension 

Followirig the effectiv.e date of this decision, should respondent o:wner discontinue 

business, re~pbmdent owner may te~dei:' the premises license t6 the· board for. surrender_ The 

board or its deslgnee shall have the .discretion. Whether tiJ grant the request fot surrender or take 

any other action it deemS appropriate'anGireasona0Ie, Upon formal ac:c~ptance ofthe surtender of 

the.license, re'spondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditi:ons ofproba~ion, 

Upon acceptan.ce of the surrender; respondent owner shall relinquish the p'remises wall and 

renewal license to the board within ten (10) days of p:otification by the board that the sun-ender is 

accepted. Respondent owner shall further s:ubmit a cGmpleted Discontinuance ofBusiness form 

according to board guidelines and shall notify the beard of the records inventory transfer, 

Respondent O'WIler shaD also, by the effective date of this decision, arrange fm the . . 

continuation ofcare for ongoing patients of the pharmacy by, at minimum, providing a Mitten. 

http:acceptan.ce
http:violation.of
http:appii:cati.on
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STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (35:39) 

notice to ongoing patients that specifies the' anticipated .closiirg date of the"pharmacy and that 

identifies one or more area pharmacies capable of taIdng up ihe patients' CaFe, and by cooperating' 

as may b<? necessary in the transfer ofr-ecords or prescriptions for ongoing patients. Within five 

days of its provision to the pharmaoy's ongoing patients, Respondent owner shall provide a copy 

of the written notice to the board. For the purpos.es of this proyisibn, "ongoing patients" means 

those patients .for whom the pharmacy has on file a prescription with one or more refills 

outstanding, or f0T whom the'pharmacy has filled a prescription within the preceding sixty (60) 

days. 

Respondent owner may not apply for any new licensure from the hoard for.three (3) years 

from the effective date of the surrender. R~spcindent ownersh~ll J;ITeet a11.requirements applicable 

to the license sought as ofllie date the' application for that license is submitted to·the board. 

Respondent o~er further stipulates that he or she sl,1all reimburse the board for its costs 0f 

Investigation and prosecutio.n prior to the acceptance ofthe surrender. 

9. Notice to Employees 

Respono,ent owner shall, upon or before the effective date ofthis decision, ensure that all 

employees involved in permit operations are made aware of all the tenns and conditions .of 

probation, either by posting a notice of the terms an.d conditions, circulating such notice, or both. 

If the notice required by this provision is posted, it shall be posted in a prominent place and shall 

remain posted throughout the probation period. Respondent owner shall ensure that any 

employees hired or used after the 'effective date ofthis decision are made aware of the' terms and· 

oonditions ofpro bation by posting a notice, circula1:ing a notice, or ho th. Additionally, 

respondent- owner shall submIt wit(:ennotification to the board, within fifteen (15) days of the 

effective date· of this d~cision; that this tenn h~s heen satisfied. Failure to submit such 

notification to. the board shan be cGnsidered a.violation ofprobation. 

"Employees'i a~ used in this provision includes all fun-time, part-time, 

volunte~r, tempotary and.relief·employees and independenJ.contractors· eD;lployed or 

hired at any time during probation .. 

http:purpos.es
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10. Owners and Officers; Knowledge of the Law 

Respondent shal'l pro~de, within t:h:irly (30) days after the effective date of-this deoision, 

,si·gned and dated statements. fr0in its owners, including a,ny owner or bolder dten perc·ent (10%) 

or more oithe interest-in re~pondent o;r respondent'~ ~ock, and ·any "(iffi.cer, stating under penalty 

of perj ury that said individuals )lave read. and are famillar with state and federal laws .and 

regulations.governing the practice ofpharmaoy. The·failure to timely provide said statements 

under penalty of perjury shall.be considered a viol-ation ofprobaiion. 

11. PostedNoticeofProhation 

Respondent own.er shall prominently post a probation notice provided by the board in a 

place conspic?Uotls and readab.le to the public. The probation notice shall. remain posted duri.ng 

the entire period of pro bation. 

Respondent owner shall not, directiy or indiJ.:ectly, en"gage in any conduct or malce any 

statement which is intende~ to mislead oris likely to have the effect of misleading any patient, 

eustomer, member of the public, or other person(s) as to the .n!;l.ture of and reason for-the probation 

of the licens·ed entity. 

Failure to posrsuch notice shall be considere~ a violation of prohation. 

12. Violation of Pr.obation 

Ifarespondent oViller has·noicomp1i.ed with any tern.;l. or condition .of-probation, the,b"oard 

shall have C"ontinuing.jurisdiction over respondent license, and probation shall be automatically 

extended until all tenus and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as 

deemed appropriate to treat the failure.to comply as a violation of probation, to tenuinate 

probation, .and to impose the penalty that was stayed. 

If respondent owner :violates prohation in any.r"espect, the board, after giving respondent. 

oWner notice· and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke pro bati"Gn and carry out the disdpliuary 

.. 	 oJ.:der that was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against 

respondent- dUl'ing probation, the board shall have co:ntinu·ing jurisdiction and the period of 

probation shall be automatically extended·until the petition to revoke probation or accusatio·n is 

heard and decided" 

STIPUT-,",ATED SE'rTLEMENT(3§39) 

http:failure.to
http:has�noicomp1i.ed
http:readab.le
http:shall.be
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13. Completion of Probation 

Upon written notice by the board or its designee' indicating successful completion of 


.probation, respondent lice~se will be fully restored. 


14. Community Services ~rogram 
. , 

Within sixty (60) days of the effective date ofthis decisiEJn, respo~dent Glwner sliall submit 

to the board or jts designee, for-prior approval, a cGmmunity service program in which respondent 

shall provide free health-care related ~'ervices to a community or charitable facility or·agency in 

the'amount-of $.wo,oOO.OO.·durihg the. first three (3) yeats ofprobation. 

Within. thirty (30) .days of board approval thereof, respeudent' owner shan submit 

documentation to the board detnonstratmg commenc.ement oHhe community service program. 

Respondent owner shaH report 0n progress 'With. the conll'hunity seryi'ce program in the quarterly 

reports, until the requirement is fully complete. 

Failure to timely submit, corrunence, comply with, or complete the program shall be 
. ­

considered a violation of probation . 

15, Report of Controlled Substances, 

Respondent owner shall submit qu:arterly reports to the board detailing the total acquisitl,on 

and disposition of such controDed substanoes as the board may direct. Respondent owner shall 

spedify the manner ofdispesitien (e,g., by prescripti9).1, du~ to burglary, etc.) or acquisition (e,g., 

from a manufacturerj ·from .another retailer, ..etc.) Qf such o.ontroUed Sl.ibstanG~s. R~spondent 
. . 
owner shall report on a··quarterly basis br (ZS directed by the bo~d. The report shall be delivered 

or mailed to the board. no later th~ ten 0.0; days' following the end of the' reporting'period. 

Failure to timely pkepare CDr submit such reports shall. be considered a violation Qfpro bation, 

16, Separate Quarterly Audit 

Respondent owner shall prepare and maintain a quarterly· audit of all Hydrocodone products 
.' . 

in a format as directed by the Board, .FaHure to maintain such audit or make it a'laHable for 

inspection shall be considered a violation ofprobati.on. 

9 
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STIPULATED·SETTLEMENT (3539) 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have car.efully:re·ad the above Stipulated .Settlem~ht ~dDisc.lplinary Order and have fully 

discussed it with my attdrney, Jay N. Bartz. I understand the stipulation ·and the effect it will 

haye on my Pharm:acy Permit. I enter:into this StipUlated Settlement and Disciplinary Ord'er 

voluntarily, knowing1y, and intelligently, and agree.to be bound by the Decision 'and Oraer of the 

Board. 

DATED: lairD J-z».(( 

MODERN HEALTHCARE, INC., DBA A]j~RX 
PHARMACY 
Respondent 

I have read and fully d'isrcussed with Responclep,t. Modern Healthcare, Inc., dba AD~RX 

Pharmacy the tetms ·and .conditions. and 6therrn . IS 00 ,t "ned in the ahove Stipulated 

Settlement and Disci:pli.rJ.arY"O~d.er. I appl~bVe ts:f!.· ·/.ontent. . 

DATED: IO(IV!I{. 

. The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the Board ofPhannacy ofthe Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Da.ted: Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
MARc D. GREENBAUM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

$tdJ4r 
MICHAEL' A. CACCIOTri 
DeptJ.ty Att?mey GeIJ,eral 
Attorneys for Complai·nant 

10 
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
GLORIA A. BA.R:R£os 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
MICHAEL A. CACCIOTII 
Deputy .A:ttorney General 
State Bar No. 129533 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 9001'3 . 
Telephone: (213) 897-2932 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complq.inant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD 'OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF .cONSUMER AFFAIRS 
. STATE OF CALIFORNIA . 

In the Matter of the Acc:usa~ion Against: . C

MODERN HEALTIlCARE,' INC., 
d.b.a., AD-RX PHARMACY 
6240 Wilshire Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA 90048' . 
IRA R. .HALPERN, Owner and President 
RICHARD I. K.A.TZ, Owner and Secretary 
ROBERT ANTOINE CHARLES, . 
Pharmacist-In-Charge, 

(From 5/4/06 'to 7/2/07) 
RAMONA EDERY, 
Phar:macist-In..Charge, 

(From 7/26/07 to present) 

PhannacyPennit1"!o, PRY 44831 

and 

ROBERT ANTOINE CHARLES 
6240 Wilshire Blvd. 
Los Allge1es, CA 90048 

Pha~acistLicense No.·RPH 51100 

Respondents.

.. 

ase No. 3539 

ACCUSATION 

C0rnplainant alleges: 

'PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhatmacy, Department of ConsumerAffairs. 

1 

Accus'ation I 
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2. On or about May 18, 2000, the Board ofPhannacy :(Board) issued Phannacy Permit 

No. PRY 44831 to Modern Healthcare, Inc., to do business as AD-RX Pharmacy, with IraR. 
. . 

Halpern, as 50% Owner and ?resi'cient, since May 18, 2000, Richard 1. Katz, as 50% Owner and 

Secreta~, since May 18, 2000, Robert Antoine Charles, as Pharmacist-in-Charge from May 4 

20~6 to Juy 2,2007, and Ramona Edery, as Phannacist-in-Charge from July 26,2007 to present. 

. (Respondent Pharmacy). The Phannacy Permit was in ful1 force and e~fect at all times relevant to 

the charges brought herein and will expire 011 May 1,2010, unless renewed. 
t 

3. On or about ~eptember 7, 1999, the Board issued Phannacist License No. RPH 51100 

to Robert Antoine Charles (Respondent Charles). The Phar:nacist License was in full force and 

effect at all times relev~t to the charges brought herein, expired on J u1y 31, 2009, .and has not 

.been renewed, 

JURISDICTION 

4. This. Accusation is Qrou,ght before the BoarQ, under the authori~y afthe following' 

: laws. All section references are to the Business and Profession~ Code unless otherwise indicated: 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

5. Section 118, subdivision (b) provides) in pertinent part, that the expiration of a license 

shall not deprive the Board jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the peliod 

within whlch the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 

6. Section 4081 ·states, in pertinent pa,rt: 

"(a) All records ofmanufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous drugs 

or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open to inspection by authorized 

o.fficers ofth~ law, and shall be preserved for at least three years from the date of making. A 

current inventory shall be kept by every manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, veterinary food-

animal drug retailer, physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian; laborato~y, clinic, hospital, 

institution, or establishrn:ent holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, pel1Il:it, 

registration, or exemption under Division 2 (commencing with Section 1200) of the Health and 

Safety Code or ~der p·art 4 (commencing with Section 16000) ofDivision 9 of the Welfare and . 
. . 

'Institutions Code who maintains a stock of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices. 
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"(b) The owner, officer, and partner of a phannacy, whplesa1er, or veterinary food-animal 

drug retailer shall b.e jointly responsible, with the pharmacist-in-charge or representative-in.: 

charge, for maintaining the ~ecords and inventory described in this section:" 

7. Section 4113, subdivision (a) states: 
, 

"Every pharmacy shall designate a pharmacist-in-charge and' within 30. days thereof, shall 

notify the board in writing of the identity and license number of that pharmacist and the date he or 

she was designated." 

8. Section 430.0 provides, in pertinent part, that every license.issued by the Board is 


subject to. discipline, including suspension or revocation. 


9. Section 430.1 states, in pertinent part: 

"The bO'ard sh~l1 take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional 

conduct OJ;" whose license has .been procure~ by fraud or inisrepresentation or issued by mistake.. 

Unprofessiona1.conduct.shal~ include, but is not limited to., any.ofllie following: 

"0) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, of any· other state, or of the United 

States'regulatin,g controlled substances and dangerous drugs: 

. .' . 
"eo) Violating or attempting to violate; directly or indirectly, or assisting :in or 'abetting the 

 violation of or conspiring to violate any pmv.ision or tenn of.this cb,apt.er or ofthe applicable. . . 

federa~' and state laws. and regulations govemin.g pharmacy~ including regulations ·establisp.ed by 
. . 

the board orby any ot~~r state or federal regulatory ag~ncy." 

10. Section 440.1 states: 
. . 

"Every pharmacist who desiTe~ to retain his or her license on the books C?f the board shall 

biennially pay to the executive' officer ofthe board the renewal fee, established by.the·board, . 

within the limits prescribed by this chapter.·In return for the payment of the renewal fee, a 

certificate of renewal shall be issued." 

http:establisp.ed
http:cb,apt.er
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

11. California ~ode ofRegulations, title 16, section 1714 states, in pertinent part: 

' "Cb) Each pharmacy licensed by the board shall maintain its facilities, space" fixtur~s, and 
, , 

equipment so that drugs are safe~y' and properly prepared, maintained, secured and distributed.,,' 

The pha.rrn,acy shall be of sufficient size and unob'structed area to accommodate the safe practice' 

of phannacy.. 

"(d) Each pharinacist while on duty shall be responsible for the security of~e 

pr.escription department, including provisions for f:}ffecti"e control against theft or diversion of 

dangerous drugs and devices, and records for such drugs and devices. Possession of a key to the 

phannacy where dangerous drugs and controlled substances are stored shall be restricted to a 

pharmacist." 

12. California'Code cifRegulations, title 16, section 17'}'8 states: 

"Current Inventory" as used ,in Sections 4081 'and 4332 of the Business and PrOfessions 

Code shall be considered to'include complete account~bi1ity for' all da~gerous drugs handled by 

every,licensee enumerated in Sections 4081 and 4332. The controlled substances inventories 

required by Title 21, C;PR"Sec;:tion 1304 shall be available for inspection ?pon request for at least 

3 years after the date of the inventory." 

20,COST RECOVERY 


B. , Section 125.3 stat~s, in pertirient part, that the Board may reg,uest the administrative 

law judg,e to direct a licentiate found to have ,committed a violation oi viol~tions of the licensing 

act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the 

case. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

14. "Norco," is the brand name for Hydrocodone 10mg.lAcetaminophen 325mg. It is a 

' 

Schedule III controlled substance as defined in Health and Safety Code section 11056, 

subdivisioJ?- (e)( 4) and is categorized as, a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022. 
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Accusation 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Maintain Adequate Security for'Dangerous Drugs) 


15. Respondents, Pharinacy and Charles and each ofthem, are subject to disciplinary 

action und~r secnon :+301, subdivisions U) and (0), as defined in CalifoPlia Code of Regulations, 

title 16, section 1714, subdivisions (b) an~ (d), in that Respondents failed to maintain adequate 

security for dangerous dmgs, as follows: 
, ' 

a.. On or about June 20, 2007, Respondents notified th~ Board of aloss ofapproximately 

470,000·tabl~ts of hydro cod one with acetaminophen 1Omg.l3~5ing., due to employee pilferage, 

An audit of Respondent Pharmacy's records of acquis.ition and disposition revealed that from on 

or about December 27,2006 to on or about June 14, 2007"Respondents had a shol1;age of at least 

343;378 tablets of hydro cod one with acetaminophen 'I Omg.l325mg. 
, . . 

b. On or about FebfU:ar:y 11, 2008, the Board conducted a routine inspection and 

inv.estigation at Respondent P.hannacy.. The ins.pection revealed that the controlled substances, 

 Schedules II, III,.N, and V were dispersed throughout the pharmacy.' A review of the Drug 

Enforcement A,dministration (DEA). 222 forms and the Schedule II controlled. substanc~ order' 

fonns Tev:eale~ the date and quantities received were not documented on the DEA 222 foms upon 

receiving the Schedule II controlled substance deliveries. The inspection further revealed that 

re-ordering ofpresCripti~n drugs was not designated to a specific person. The phannacy 

teclmicians and pharmacists were allowed to order drugs from AmerisourceBergen. Vi'hen the 

drugs were delivered, ·a phannacist did ,not always sign for the deliveries and the invoices were 

not always reviewed or signed by the phann~cist. A correction was ordered by the Board. 

S'ECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Maintain CurrentInventory and Complete Accountability) 


16. Respondents, Phannacy and Charles and each of them, are subject to disciplin~ , 

action under section 4301, subdivisions G) and (0), for violating section 4081) subdivisions (a) 

and (b), as defined in California Code of Regulations, title 16., sectio:o. 1718, in that Respondents 

. 
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failed to maiptain current inveJ?-tory and complete accountability for all dangerous drugs handled 

by every licensee. Complainal'ltrefers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set 

forth above in paragraph 15, subparagraphs (a) through (b), inclusive, as though set forth fully. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Renew Pharmacist License) 

17. Respondent Charles 1s subject to disciplinary action under section 4401, in that'on or 

about July 31,2009; Respond,ent's Pharmacist License No. RPH 'S'11 00 expired 'and has not been 
, , 

renewed. On or about AUgt,lst 22,2009, the Board mailed Respondent a delinquency notice, with 

no response from Respondent. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
, ' 

(Failure to Timely Notify the Board of a Designated Pharmacist-in-Charge) 

18. Respondent 'Pharmacy is subject to disciplinary action under section 4113, 
. . . ~. 

'subdivision (a), 'in that Respondent failed to .timely,notify the Bo,ard ,in :writing within 30da:ys of 

desigmition, ofthe identity and license number of the designated Pharmacist-in-Charge and the 
. . . . 

date of designation. On 'or about July 2, 2007, Respon~eht Chai:'les disassociated, as the 

Phannacist-in-Charge 'of Respondent phan.nacy. On o;r about July 26, 2007, Ramona Ederly was . . .' . 

a~s,ociated, as the new Pharmacist-ill-Charge o{Respondent Pharmacy. On, or about August 15, 

2007, the Board sent a letter addr;essed to Pharmacist-in-Charge Respondent Charles, 'requesting' 

information regarding the loss or theft of controlled, substances that q'ccurred from June 2006 

through May 20~7, with a repy requested by August 31, 2007. However, due to Respondent 

Charles no longer being'the Pharmacist-in-Charge ofRespondent Phannacy, t?ere was a 'delay in' 

the Board' s'letter getting to the conect pe~son. On or abo~t Septemb er '18, 2007,. Sherri 

Cherman, Phann.D., EVPICCO of Respondent Pharmacy, r'eceived the Board's .letter and sent a ' 

response to the Board, ,dated Septernber20, 2007. 

DISCIPLINARY ,CONSIDERATIONS 

19. In order to detennine the degree of discipline, ,if any, to be imposed 011 Respondent, 

Complaimmt alleges that on or aboilt March 7,2007, the Board issued Citation No. CI2006 
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32299, against Respondent AD-RX Pharmacy fqr violating California Code ofRegtilations, title 

16, section 1716 (variation ~om prescription). The citation and order is now final. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,' 
, " 

arid that following 'the hearing, the Board issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Phamiacy Permit No. PHY 44831, issued to Respondent , 

Phannacy; 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No. RPH 51'100, issued to Respondent 

Charles; 

3. Ordering Respondents, Pharmacy and Charles to pay the Board the reasonable costs, 

of the investigation and enforcement. of this case, pursum,t to section 125.3; 

4. ,Takin~ ,such 'other and fuith r ac1!i0.p as deemed necessary 

DA-TED: 
, , 
r{Ie '[10 .. ... ....' - ... , 

G ROLD' 

Executiv cer 





Board ofPharmacy , 

Department of Consumer Affarrs 

State of California 

Co.mpiainant 


